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/\ SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

When using this appliance, always exercise basic safety precautions, including
the following:

1) Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as described in this use and care
guide.

2) This refrigerator must be properly installed in accordance with the installation
instructions before it is used. See grounding instructions in the installation section.

3) Never unplug your refrigerator by pulling on the power cord. Always grasp the
plug firmly and pull siraight out from the outlet.

4) Repair or replace immediately, all electric service cords that have become frayed
or otherwise damaged. Do not use a cord that shows cracks or abrasion damage
along its length, the plug or the connector end.

5) Unplug your refrigerator before cleaning or before making any repairs.
I If for any reason this product requires service, we strongly recommend that
a certified technician performs the service.

6) If your old refrigerator is not being used, we recommend that you remove the doors
and leave the shelves in place. This will reduce the possibility of danger to children.

7) This refrigerator should not be recessed or builtin an enclosed cabinet. It is
designed for freestanding installation only.

8) Do not operate your refrigerator in the presence of explosive fumes.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Household Type
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical Requirements

Wiring and Grounding Instructions
WARNINGS:

This appliance must be plugged info at least a 15 AMP 110-115 VOLT 60 Hz
GROUNDED OUTLET. This appliance must be grounded. It is equipped with a
3-wire cord having a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet
that is properly installed and grounded.

WARNING! Improper use of grounded wire can result in the risk of electricshock.
Consult a physician if necessary. Do not attempt to defeat this safety
feature by modifying the plug.

Avoid the use of an extension cord because it may overheat and cause a risk of
fire. However, if it is necessary to use an extension cord:

A. Use only 3-wire extension cords with 3-blade grounding plug.

B. The marked rating of an extension cord must be equal to or greater than the
rating of this appliance.

C. It should be positioned such that it does not drape over the counter or
tabletop where it can be pulled on by children intentionally.

Avoid fire hazard or electric
shock. Do not use an extension cord or
an adapter plug. Do not remove any
prong from the power cord.

Grounding type
wall receptacle

Do not, under any
circumstances,
cut, remove,

or bypass the
grounding prong.

Power supply E
cord with 3-prong

grounding plug

Attempting any maintenance or cleaning:

To minimize the possibility of electric shock, unplug this appliance from the power
supply or disconnect at the household distribution panel by removing the fuse or
switching off the circuit breaker before attempting any maintenance or cleaning.

I Always disconnect the appliance from the power supply, before
maintenance and cleaning
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UNPACKING YOUR REFRIGERATOR

lf? (oisromes

Hotline 24./7
1-877-337-3639

1. Inspect and remove all packing materials. This includes the foam and any
adhesive tape both inside and outside of the unit.

2. Inspect and remove any remains of packing, tape, or printed materials before
powering on your appliance.

DANGER

Risk of child entrapment.
Before you throw away your old refrigerator,
take off the door so that children may not
easily get trapped inside.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Thank you for using our Haier
pr.oduc't. This easy-to-use manual Model nomber
will guide you in getting the best
use of your refrigerator.

Serial number
Remember to record the model and

serial number. They are on a label
in the rear of the refrigerator. Date of purchase

Staple your receipt to your manual.
You will need it to obtain warranty service.

Please register online at www.prodregister.com/Haier.

A WARNING

Please read this manual carefully before using.
Retain it for your future reference.
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Combining the best features of semiconductor and compressor cooling into a
brand new coolantfree technology that is capable maintaining temperatures
down to 37°F. Cold enough to store perishable products like milk, cheese
and butter. Environmentally Friendly - Has No HCFC.

I Temperature is based on normal operation conditions and on
ambient temperature (70°F).

NuCool is a trademark of Haier America Trading, LLC.
All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
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PARTS AND FEATURES
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1. Temperature Control 5. 2 Liter Bottle Storage
2. NuCool™ Air Circulation Fan 6. Drip Tray (not shown; located in back
3. Full Width Shelf of the unit)

4. Dispense-A-Can® Storage 7. Magnetic Latch
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INSTALLING YOUR REFRIGERATOR

After Unpacking Your Refrigerator

Find the best location to install your refrigerator near a 115 volt, 15 amp outlet.
Make sure there is proper air ventalation.

Proper Air Circulation

® To assure your refrigerator works at the maximum efficiency it was designed
for, you should install it in a location where there is proper air circulation and
electrical connections.

¢ The following are recommended clearances around the refrigerator:

Sides....cooiviiiiiinns 2 “(50mm)
TOP-eeeeieiiiieeeee 2" (50mm)
Back.....ooviiieninn 4" (100mm)

Install Limitations

¢ Do not install your refrigerator in any location not properly insulated or heated
e.g. garage efc. Your refrigerator was not designed to operate in temperature
settings below 55° Fahrenheit.

e Select a suitable location for the refrigerator on a hard even surface away
from direct sunlight or heat source e.g. radiators, baseboard heaters, cooking
appliances etc.

¢ This refrigerator is designed to operate at 37°F, in a room that has an ambient
temperature of 70°F. At recommended seftings, this fridge will be cold enough for
dairy and perishables if set between the MED and HIGH setting. The temperature
may fluctuate due to ambient temperate of the room it is in.

IEEIEA |t is not suggested to keep perishables in the NuCool refrigerator if the
ambient temperature of the room is higher than 80°F.
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REFRIGERATOR FEATURES AND USE

General Features o

LOW HIGH

Your refrigerator will automatically maintain the temperature level you select. The
temperature control dial has Low (warmest) and High (coldest) seftings with a
Medium temperature setting in between. At first, set the dial to High for 2 hours
before adjusting the temperature to your needs.

Refrigerator Interior Shelf
To adjust, remove or replace a full-width slide-out shelf: (see fig. #4)

1. Gently tilt the shelf up and slide forward until the shelf has been completely
removed.
2. To replace the shelf, gently slide the shelf back.

Using the Dispense-A-Can® §
Your refrigerator is equipped with the convenient (_‘7
“Dispense-A-Can®” compartment. The compartment /\[\

will hold up to 5 cans. Simply load the cans from the top. || (
To dispense a can simply draw one out from the bottom.
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PROPER REFRIGERATOR CARE & CLEANING
A\

Warning:® To avoid electric shock always unplug your refrigerator before
cleaning. Ignoring this warning may result in death or injury.

Caution:  ® Before using cleaning products, always read and follow
manufacturer's instructions and warnings to avoid personal injury or
product damage.

General: ® Prepare a cleaning solution of 3-4 tablespoons of baking soda
mixed with warm water. Use sponge or soft cloth, dampened with
the cleaning solution, to wipe down your refrigerator.

® Rinse with clean warm water and dry with a soft cloth.

® Do not use harsh chemicals, abrasives, ammonia, chlorine bleach,
concentrated defergents, solvents or metal scouring pads. Some
of these chemicals may dissolve, damage and/or discolor your
refrigerator.

Door Gaskets:

® Clean door gaskets every three months according to general
instructions. Gaskets must be kept clean and pliable to assure a
proper seal.

e Petroleum jelly applied lightly on the hinge side of gaskets will keep
the gasket pliable and assure a good seal.

Power Interruptions

¢ Occasionally there may be power interruptions due to
thunderstorms or other causes. Remove the power cord from AC
outlet when a power outage occurs. When power has been restored,
replug power cord to AC outlet. If outage is for a prolonged period,
inspect and discard spoiled food in the refrigerator. Clean inside the
refrigerator before reusing.

Vacation and Moving Care

* For long vacations or absences, unplug the power cord from AC
outlet, empty food from refrigerator and clean the refrigerator and
door gaskets according to “General cleaning” section. Prop door
open, so air can circulate inside. When moving, always try to
move the refrigerator vertically.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

Refrigerator Does Not Operate
® Check if refrigerator is plugged in.
o Check if there is power at the AC outlet, by checking the circuit breaker.

Food temperature appears too warm
* Frequent door openings.
e Allow time for recently added warm food to reach fresh food temperature.
e Check gaskets for proper seal.
¢ Adjust temperature control fo colder setting.

Food temperature is too cold
o If temperature control setting is too cold, adjust to a warmer setting
and allow several hours for temperature fo adjust.

Moisture build up on interior or exterior of the refrigerator:
® This is normal during high humidity periods.
* Prolonged or frequent door openings.
® Check door gaskets for proper seal.

Refrigerator has an odor:
® Interior needs cleaning.
® Foods improperly wrapped or sealed are giving off odors.

Refrigerator door does not shut properly:
e Check for blockages e.g. food containers, shelves, efc.
* Make sure no objects are stuck to the magnetic latch.

>
CUSTOMER

7 SERVICE
Hotline24./7
1-877-337-3639
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LIMITED WARRANTY

What is covered and for how long?

This warranty covers all defects in
workmanship or materials for a period of:

12 months for labor
12 months for parts (Functional Parts Only)
Carry In

The warranty commences on the date of item
purchase. Customer shall provide Haier with
proof of the date of purchase, brand, model
and serial number for verification prior to any
warranty service being provided.

EXCEPTIONS: Commercial or Rental Use
warranty

90 days for labor

90 days for parts

No other warranty applies

What is covered/Not covered?

1. The mechanical and electrical parts of
the appliance which serve the functional
purpose of this appliance are covered for a
period of 12 months. This includes all parts
except finish and trim.

2. The limited warranty does not cover any
credit or refund for any loss or injury caused
by the product or defects to the product
including but not limited to incidental or
consequential damages.

What will be done?

1. Any mechanical or electrical part that
proves to be defective in normal usage
during the specified warranty period will be
repaired or replaced at Haier’s discretion.

If it is determined that repair is not appropriate
or replacement part is unavailable for repair,
Haier will exchange the product with a
refurbished or new product the same or similar
to the original at its discretion.

2. There will be no charge to the purchaser
for functional replacement parts and labor
on any covered items during the initial 12-
month period.

3. To have your product serviced, please
contact Haier customer service
1-877-337-3639.

THIS WARRANTY COVERS APPLIANCES
WITHIN THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES,
PUERTO RICO AND CANADA. IT DOES NOT
COVER THE FOLLOWING:

Damages from improper installation.
Damages incurred during shipping.

Defects other than manufacturing.

Damage from misuse, abuse, accident,
alteration, lack of proper care andmaintenance
or incorrect current orvoltage.

Damage from other than household use.
Damage from service by other than an
authorized dealer or service center.
Decorative trims or replaceable light bulbs.
Transportation and shipping.

Labor (after the initial 12 months).

Credit or Refund for products over 30 days
past date of purchase

Food loss for food spoiled as a direct result
of mechanical failure of the product or of any
delay in providing service, repair, replacement.
This limited warranty doesn’t apply to
refurbished product or unit purchased as/like
new or second-hand.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
OR INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE

The remedy provided in this warranty is
exclusive and is granted in lieu of all other
remedies.

This warranty does not cover incidental

or consequential damages, so the above
limitations may not apply to you. Some states
do not allow limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations
may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights,
and you may have other rights, which vary
from state to state.

Haier America Trading, LLC.
New York, NY 10018
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/\ PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando use este artefacto, ponga siempre en prdctica las precauciones
de seguridad bdsicas, incluyendo las siguientes:

1) Use este artefacto sélo para los usos para los que fue disefiado, segin se describe
en esta guia de uso y cuidados.

2) Este refrigerador debe ser instalado correctamente conforme a las instrucciones de
instalacién antes de utilizarlo. Consulte las instrucciones de descarga a tierra en la
seccién de instalacion.

3) Nunca desenchufe su refrigerador jalando del cable de corriente. Siempre agarre
con firmeza el enchufe y jale directamente del fomacorriente.

4) Repare o reemplace inmediatamente todos los cables eléctricos que se hayan
pelado o que estén dafiados de alguna manera. No utilice los cables que tienen
grietas o desgaste a lo largo de su extension, en el enchufe o en el extremo del
conector.

5) Desenchufe su refrigerador antes de limpiarlo o de realizar reparaciones.
EE™A Si por alguna razén este producto necesita reparacién, le recomendamos
firmemente que el servicio sea realizado por un técnico certificado.

6) Si su refrigerador viejo no estd en uso, le recomendamos quitarle las puertas y
dejar los estantes en su lugar. Esto reducird la posibilidad de peligro para los
ninos.

7) Este refrigerador no se debe empotrar en un gabinete cerrado. Estd disefiado para
la instalacién no empotrada solamente.

8) No accione el refrigerador en presencia de humos explosivos.

CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Uso domeéstico
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

A ADVERTENCIA

Instrucciones para el cableado y la descarga a tierra

Requisitos eléctricos

Este aparato debe enchufarse en un TOMACORRIENTE DE AL MENOS 15
AMPERES 110-115 VOLTIOS, 60 HZ CON CONEXION A TIERRA. Este artefacto
debe tener conexién a tierra. Estd equipado con un cable de 3 hilos que cuenta
con un enchufe a tierra. El enchufe debe insertarse en un tomacorriente que se
encuentre debidamente instalado y con conexién a tierra.

jADVERTENCIA! E| uso indebido del cable con descarga a tierra puede
representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte a un médico si es
necesario. No haga caso omiso de esta medida de seguridad modificando el
enchufe.

Evite el uso de un cable de prolongacién, ya que puede recalentarse y ocasionar
un riesgo de incendio. No obstante, si necesita usar un cable de prolongacién:

A. Use solamente un cable de prolongacién de 3 hilos con un enchufe con
descarga a tierra de 3 puntas.

B. Las especificaciones marcadas del cable de prolongacién deben ser iguales o
mayores a la especificacién eléctrica del artefacto.

C. Debe ser dispuesto de tal manera que no cuelgue de la encimera o de la
mesa para que no pueda ser tironeado por los nifios intencionalmente.

ADVERTENCIA: Evite los riesgos de incendio
o descarga eléctrica. No utilice cable de
prolongacién o enchufe adaptador. No quite
ninguna clavija del cable de energia.

Tomacorriente de pared
con descarga a tierra

No corte, quite ni desvie
la clavija para descarga
a tierra en ninguna

circunstancia.

Cable de suministro de energia
con enchufe con conexién a
tierra de fres clavijas

Cuando realice mantenimiento o limpieza:

Para minimizar la posibilidad de descargas eléctricas, desenchufe este artefacto
del suministro de energia o desconéctelo del panel de distribucién del hogar
quitando el fusible o apagando el interruptor automdtico antes de intentar el
mantenimiento o la limpieza.

NOTA: Desconecte siempre el artefacto del suministro de energia antes de
realizarle mantenimiento o limpiarlo.
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DESEMBALAJE DE SU REFRIGERADOR

N >
l: Y, ;’ f SERVICIO
AL CLIENTE
| Hotline 24 /7
1-877-337-3639

1. Revise y quite todos los materiales de embalaje. Esto incluye la espuma y la
cinta adhesiva de dentro y fuera de la unidad.

2. Revise y quite los restos de embalaje, cinta o materiales impresos antes de
enchufar su artefacto.

PELIGRO

Riesgo de que los ninhos queden atrapados.
Antes de descartar su refrigerador viejo,
quitele la puerta asi los ninos no quedan

atrapados con facilidad en el interior.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO

Gracias por utilizar nuestro

producto Haier. Este sencillo
manual le orientard con respecto Ndmero de Modelo
al mejor uso que puede darle a su

refrigerador. . -
9 Ndmero de Serie

Recuerde tomar nota del modelo

y nimero de serie. Ambos se Fecha de Compra
encuentran impresos en una

etiqueta en la parte adentro del

refrigerador.

Abroche su recibo al manual.

Lo necesitard para obtener el servicio de garantia.
Registrese en linea en www.prodregister.com/Haier

ADVERTENCIA

Lea este manual con atencién antes de usar la unidad.
Consérvelo para futuras consultas.
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Combinacién de las mejores funciones del enfriamiento del semiconductor y el
compresor en una tecnologia completamente nueva, que es mds econdmica y
capaz de mantener la temperatura por debajo de los 37°F. Frio suficiente como
para guardar productos mds sensibles y perecederos como la leche, quesos y
manteca. Ecolégico, no contiene HCFC.

Nota: La temperatura se basa en condiciones normales de funcionamiento y
temperatura ambiente (70°F)

NuCool es una marca comercial de Haier America Trading, LLC.

Todas las marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos duefios.
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PIEZAS Y FUNCIONES
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1. Control de temperatura 5. Almacenamiento para botellas de
2. Ventilador para circulacién del aire 2 litros

NuCool™ 6. Bandeja para goteo (no se muestra,

ubicada en parte posterior de la

unidad)

3. Estante de ancho completo

4. Sistema de almacenamiento
Dispense-A-Can® 7. Pestillo magnético
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INSTALACION DEL REFRIGERADOR

Después de desembalar el refrigerador

Encuentre la mejor ubicacién para instalar su refrigerador cerca de un tomacorriente
de 15 voltios, 15 amperes. Asegirese de que la ventilacién sea adecuada.

Circulacion adecuada de aire

* Para asegurarse de que el refrigerador funcione con la eficiencia méxima para
la que fue disefiado, debe instalarlo en un lugar donde haya circulacién de aire
y conexiones eléctricas adecuadas.

* Los siguientes son las dreas despejadas recomendadas alrededor del
refrigerador:

Lados 2" (50mm)
Parte superior 2" (50mm)
Parte trasera 4" (100mm)

Limitaciones para la instalacién

* No instale su refrigerador en ningin lugar que no esté correctamente aislado o
caldeado, como por ejemplo, en un garaje. Su refrigerador no fue disefiado
para funcionar con temperaturas ambiente por debajo de los 55° Fahrenheit.

o Seleccione una ubicacién adecuada para el refrigerador en una superficie dura
y pareja, lejos de la luz directa del sol y de las fuentes de calor, como
radiadores, zécalos radiantes, artefactos de cocina, etc.

® Este refrigerador estd disefado para funcionar a 37°F, en un ambiente que
tiene una temperatura ambiente de 70°F. Este refrigerador tendrd el frio
suficiente para lacteos y productos perecederos si se lo configura segin las
recomendaciones, entre la temperatura MEDIA y ALTA. La temperatura puede
fluctuar segin la temperatura ambiente donde esté ubicado.

Nota: No se recomienda guardar productos perecederos en el refrigerador NuCool
si la temperatura ambiente es mds alta que 80°F.
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CARACTERISTICAS Y USO DEL REFRIGERADOR

Caracteristicas generales e

LOW HIGH

El refrigerador mantendrd automdticamente el nivel de temperatura que seleccione.
El dial de control de temperatura tiene configuracién Baja (més célida) y Alta

(mds fria) con configuracién de temperatura Media. En un primer momento,
configure el dial en Alta durante 2 horas antes de regular la temperatura segin sus
necesidades.

Estante interior del refrigerodor

Para ajustar, quitar o reemplazar un estante de

ancho completo deslizable: (consulte la figura 4) b 4
ig.

1. Incline con suavidad hacia arriba el estante
y deslicelo hacia adelante hasta
quitarlo completamente.

2. Para reemplazar el estante,
deslicelo suavemente hacia atrds.

Cémo usar el Sistema de almacenamiento
de latas “Dispense-A-Can®”
El refrigerador tiene un compartimiento conveniente ﬁ?{ \(

para el almacenamiento de latas “Dispense-a-Can®”. b

Cada compartimiento tiene capacidad para hasta 5
latas. Simplemente coloque las latas desde arriba.

Para servirse una lata, simplemente quite una de abaijo.
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CUIDADQ Y LIMPIEZA ADECUADOS DEL REFRIGERADOR

A

Advertencia:® Para evitar descargas eléctricas, desenchufe siempre el
refrigerador antes de limpiarlo. Ignorar esta advertencia puede
ocasionar lesiones personales o la muerte.

Precaucién:® Antes de usar productos de limpieza, siempre debe leer y respetar
las instrucciones y advertencias del fabricante para evitar lesiones
personales o dafos al producto.

General:  ® Prepare una solucién de limpieza con 3 o 4 cucharadas de
bicarbonato de sodio mezcladas con agua tibia. Utilice una
esponja o pafo suave humedecido en la solucién de limpieza para
limpiar su refrigerador.

® Enjuague con agua limpia y tibia y seque con un pafio suave.

* No utilice productos quimicos fuertes, abrasivos, amoniaco,
blanqueador con cloro, detergentes concentrados, solventes o
esponjas de metal texturizado. Algunos de estos productos
quimicos pueden disolver, dafiar o destefiir el refrigerador.

Juntas de la puerta:

e Limpie las juntas de la puerta cada tres meses segin lo que se
especifica en las instrucciones generales. Las juntas deben
mantenerse limpias y flexibles para garantizar que el cierre sea
hermético.

* Si se aplica vaselina suavemente a las juntas del lado de las
bisagras, éstas se mantendrdn flexibles y se asegurard que el cierre
sea hermético.

Cortes de energia:

¢ Ocasionalmente, puede haber cortes de energia debido a
tormentas eléctricas u ofras causas. Desenchufe el cable de
alimentacién del tomacorriente de corriente alterna cuando haya
un corte de energia. Una vez que se restablezca la energia, vuelva
a enchufar el cable de alimentacién en el fomacorriente de corriente
alterna. Si el corte se produce durante un periodo prolongado,
inspeccione y descarte los alimentos que se echaron a perder en el
refriglgerodor. Limpie el interior del refrigerador antes de volver a
usarlo.

Cuidados durante las vacaciones y las mudanzas:

® En el caso de vacaciones o ausencias prolongadas, desenchufe el
cable de energia del tomacorriente de corriente alterna, vacie el
refrigerador y limpie tanto el refrigerador como las juntas de la
puerta de acuerdo con la seccién “Limpieza general”. Péngale un
tope a la puerta para que queden abiertas, de forma tal que el aire
pueda circular en el interior de la unidad. Cuando se mude, intente
siempre que el refrigerador se traslade ubicado verficalmente.
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DETECCION Y RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

El refrigerador no funciona
¢ Compruebe que el refrigerador esté conectado.
® Compruebe que haya energia en el tomacorriente de corriente alterna
revisando el inferruptor automdtico.

La temperatura de los alimentos es demasiado caliente
* Se abre la puerta con frecuencia.
* Deje que pase un tiempo para que los alimentos calientes que recién se
agregaron alcancen la temperatura de los alimentos frescos.
¢ Compruebe que la junta de la puerta tenga el sellado adecuado.
® Regule el control de temperatura en una configuracién mdés fria.

La temperatura de los alimentos es demasiado baja
¢ Si la configuracién del control de temperatura es demasiado baja, conf
ure una temperatura mds alta y permita que transcurran varias horas para
que se regule la temperatura.

Acumulacién de humedad en el interior o el exterior del refrigerador:
¢ Esto es normal durante periodos de humedad alta.
® Se abre la puerta durante periodos prolongados o con frecuencia.
* Controle la junta de la puerta para que el sellado sea adecuado.

El refrigerador tiene feo olor:
¢ Debe limpiarse el interior.
® Los alimentos que no se envolvieron o sellaron bien despiden olores.

La puerta del refrigerador no cierra adecuadamente:
® Compruebe que no haya obstrucciones, por ejemplo, recipientes con
alimentos, estantes, etc.

¢ Asegirese de que no haya objetos pegados al pestillo magnético.

>
SERVICIO

7 AL CLIENTE
| Hotline24./7
1-877-337-3639
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

¢Qué se cubre y por cudnto tiempo?

Esta garantia brinda cobertura por todos los
defectos de mano de obra o en los materiales por
un periodo de:

12 meses por mano de obra
12 meses por las piezas (Gnicamente piezas
funcionales)

Transporte

La garantia comienza el dia de la compra del
producto. Los clientes deben proporcionar a
Haier una prueba de la fecha de compra, la
marca, el modelo y el nimero de serie para la
verificacién previa a la provisién de servicios con
garantia.

EXCEPCIONES: Garantia para uso comercial
o de alquiler

90 dias mano de obra
90 dias las piezas

No se aplica ninguna ofra garantia
¢Qué estd cubierto y qué no lo esta?

1. Los repuestos mecdnicos y eléctricos, que sirven
para un propésito funcional de este artefacto,
estan cubiertos por un periodo de 12 meses
Esto incluye todos los repuestos, excepto el
vidrio y las terminaciones.

2. La garantia limitada no cubre créditos o
reintegros por pérdidas o lesiones causados
por el producto o defectos del producto
incluyendo, entre otros, dafios consecuentes
o fortuitos.

¢Qué se hara?

1. Los repuestos mecdnicos o eléctricos que se
pruebe que son defectuosos durante el
uso normal y durante el periodo de garantia
especificado, se reparardn o reemplazaran
segUn la discrecién de Haier.

Si se determina que la reparacién no es
adecuada o que los repuestos para el reemplazo
no estan disponibles para la reparacién,

Haier cambiard el producto por uno nuevo o
reacondicionado en fabrica que sea el mismo o
similar al original segin su discrecién.

2. El comprador no incurrird en ningiin gasto por
repuestos funcionales y mano de obra de los
items cubierfos durante el periodo inicial de
12 meses.

3. Para realizar reparaciones a su producto,
péngase en contacto con el servicio de
atencién al cliente de Haier al

1-877-337-3639.

ESTA GARANTIA CUBRE LOS ARTEFACTOS
DENTRO DE LA PORCION CONTINENTAL DE
LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS, CANADA Y PUERTO
RICO. NO BRINDA COBERTURA EN LOS
SIGUIENTES CASOS:

Dafios por instalacién incorrecta.
Los dafos ocurridos durante el envio.
Los defectos que no sean defectos de fabricacién.

Dafios causados por uso indebido, abuso,
accidente, alteracién, falta de atencién y
mantenimiento apropiados o corriente o voltaje
incorrectos.

Dafios causados por todo aquello que no sea el
uso hogarefo.

Dafios causados por ofra reparacién que no sea
la brindada por un vendedor autorizado o centro
de reparaciones.

Terminaciones decorativas, o bombillas de luz.
Transporte y envio.

Mano de obra (después de los 12 meses
iniciales).

Crédito o reintegro por productos después de los
30 dias de la fecha de compra.

Pérdidas por los alimentos que se echan a perder
como resultado directo de la falla mecdnica

del producto o por las posibles demoras en la
provisién de atencién, reparacién o reemplazo.

Esta garantia limitada no se aplica a productos
reacondicionados en fabrica o a unidades
adquiridas como nuevas o de segunda mano.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SE OTORGA EN LUGAR
DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESADA

O IMPLICITA INCLUYENDO LAS GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN
DETERMINADO.

El recurso provisto en esta garantia es exclusivo y
otorgado en lugar de cualquier otro recurso.

Esta garantia no cubre dafios fortuitos o
consecuentes, de modo que las limitaciones
descritas anteriormente pueden no aplicarse a su
caso. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en
cuanto a la duracién de una garantia implicita, de
modo que las limitaciones descritas anteriormente
pueden no aplicarse a su caso

Esta garantia le concede derechos legales
especificos, y usted puede tener otros derechos,
que varian de un estado a ofro.

Haier America Trading, LLC.
Nueva York, NY 10018









IMPORTANT

Do Not Return This Product To The Store

If you have a problem with this product, please contact the “Haier Customer
Satisfaction Center” at 1-877-337-3639.
DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

IMPORTANTE

No regrese este producto a la tienda
Si fiene algun problema con este producto, por favor contacte el “Centro de Servicio al Consumidor de
Haier” al 1-877-337-3639 (Vdlido solo en E.U.A).
NECESITA UNA PRUEBA DE COMPRA FECHADA PARA EL SERVICIO DE LA GARANTIA
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